

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 28, 2015, 3:06 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

NO. 91555-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

h/h

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GUY WUTHRICH,

Petitioner,

v.

KING COUNTY AND CHRISTA GILLAND,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT KING COUNTY'S ANSWER TO BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE**

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

DAVID J. HACKETT
CINDI S. PORT
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondent King County

King County Prosecuting Attorney
900 King County Administration Building
500 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-8820

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUE RAISED BY AMICUS..... 1

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. DUTY IS ALWAYS A LEGAL DETERMINATION
 WITH WELL-RECOGNIZED LEGAL LIMITATIONS .. 1

 1. A municipality's duty is limited to complying with
 legally mandated design standards and statutes..... 3

 2. A municipality's duty is limited by that fact they are
 not required to update roadways to present-day
 standards. 7

 3. A municipality's duty is limited because liability
 cannot attach unless the municipality has notice
 and an opportunity to correct an inherently
 dangerous or misleading condition. 8

 4. A municipality's duty is limited because it has no
 duty to make a safe road safer..... 9

 B. A MUNICIPALITY HAS NO LEGAL DUTY TO CLEAR
 OFF-ROAD VEGETATION, WHICH IS A LONG-
 STANDING LEGAL PRINCIPLE UNRELATED TO THE
 WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albin v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce of Seattle</i> , 60 Wn.2d 745, 748, 375 P.2d 487, 489 (1962).....	8, 15
<i>Barton v. King County</i> , 18 Wn.2d 573, 576-77, 139 P.2d 1019 (1943) ..	10, 11, 14
<i>Bodin v. City of Stanwood</i> , 130 Wn.2d 726, 743, 927 P.2d 240, 249 (1996)	12
<i>Bradshaw v. Seattle</i> , 43 Wn.2d 766, 264 P.2d 265 (1953)	2, 10
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 252, 44 P.3d 845, 853 (2002) 1,	2, 3, 12
<i>Laguna v. State</i> , 146 Wn. App. 260, 263, 192 P.3d 374 (2008)	8
<i>Leroy v. State</i> , 124 Wn. App. 65, 69, 98 P.3d 819 (2004)	8
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1, 9, 882 P.2d 157, 161 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Associates Ltd. P'ship No. 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 855, 31 P.3d 684, 687 (2001).....	11
<i>Nibarger v. City of Seattle</i> , 10 Wn.2d 228, 229, 332 P.2d 463 (1958).....	8
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 76, 196 P.3d 691 (2008)	3
<i>Rathbun v. Stevens County</i> , 46 Wn.2d 352, 356, 281 P.2d 853 (1955)	10
<i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 705-06, 887 P.2d 886 (1995). 4, 6, 7,	9
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 285, 294, 597 P.2d 101, 106 (1979).....	14
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 285, 299, 597 P.2d 101 (1979)	3
<i>Xiao Ping Chen v. City of Seattle</i> , 153 Wn. App. 890, 900, 223 P.3d 1230, 1235 (2009)	2, 1

STATUTES

RCW 4.04.010 4
RCW 4.92.090 10
RCW 36.86.080 4, 6, 7
RCW 64.12.030 14
